10-08-2003

Form PTO-1595	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 10/02),   OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	William Will Will Will Will Will Will Will Wil
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼ ▼	2570391
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trad	demarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
DIRO, INC.	Name: _DEBBIE, LLC
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes	1 CO 1 A
3. Nature of conveyance:	SE W
Assignment	8
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of N	
Other	City: Boston State: MA Zip02130
Execution Date: 23 September 200	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
	ew application, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
5,484,285 Additional numbers attached?  Yes XX No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspon	ndence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:  John A. Haug  Name:  Name:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40
Internal Address:	☐ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address:	08-1262
P.O. Box 386	
City: W. Harwichate: MA Zip: 020	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the for is a true copy of the original document.	regoing information is true and correct and any attached copy
John A. Haug	Al Color 01 Oct 2003
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments  Washington, D.C. 20231	

10/08/2003 LINUELLER 00000044 081262

01 FC:8021

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of the 23 day of September 2003, between Diro, Inc, a corporation of Massachusetts, U.S.A. having a principal place of business at 501 Arborway, Boston, Massachusetts 02130, U.S.A. (the "Assignor") and DEBBIE, LLC, a limited liability company of Massachusetts, U.S.A. having a principal place of business at 501 Arborway, Boston, Massachusetts 02130, U.S.A. (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used and is the owner of the patents and patent applications which are pending and registered in the United States and elsewhere in the world and listed on Exhibit A hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents to the Assignee, and the Assignee has agreed to accept such assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, set over and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and in and to all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, in whole or in part, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all applications claiming priority therefrom; and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, to the Assignee; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, at common law and/or to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Patents may issue, to the same extent as the Assignor would hold and enjoy if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patents with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

The Assignor covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, lien, charge, encumbrance, claim, license, restriction, equity, easement or other exception to title has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this Assignment. The Assignor further agrees to execute any and all applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, and also agrees, at the request of the Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain, maintain and enforce protection for said Patents in all countries.

The Assignor also hereby grants John Haug, Esq. the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other patent office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, expressly intending to be legally bound hereby, has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the 22 day of September 2003.

DIRO, INC.

Name: Vincent J Morga

Title: President

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
COUNTY OF SUFFORK

In Boston, Massachusetts, on 23<sup>nd</sup> September 2003, before me, personally appeared Vincent J. Morgan personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing document as his free act and deed.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

CRAIG ANTHONY MORGAN
Notary Public
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
My Commission Expires
July 2, 2010

## **EXHIBIT A**

U.S. Patent Number 5,484,285, issued 01/16/1996

**RECORDED: 10/08/2003**